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1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 

Councillor Klinkenberg has requested that this application be referred to the 
Planning Committee for determination because the proposed new dwelling would 
cause dominance and overlooking of the property below and neighbouring 
properties and vehicle access would cause problems in Hind Street as at the 
proposed point there is only one way traffic up the very steep hill. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
3. External materials (including windows & doors) to be submitted prior to 

installation 
4. Boundary treatments to be submitted and approved 
5. Sample panel of stone work to be completed and approved 
6. No additional windows shall be installed on the north or south elevation other 

than those approved on these drawing, and the windows on the south elevation 
shall be permanently obscure glazed 

7. The garage and driveway hereby approved shall be provided prior to occupation 
and retained thereafter 

 
3. DESCRIPTION 
 
 The Site 
 
3.1 The application site is part of the garden of Rosemount, on the east side of Hind 

Street which is one way going uphill, northwards, with a high stone wall along its 
east side.  It is located within the settlement limits of Bovey Tracey (Policy S21A 
Settlement Limits) outside the Conservation Area.  The nearest protected buildings 
are 90 metres to the south, East Dartmoor Baptist Church, and dwellings 150 
metres approximately, to the south east and north west.  There is a pedestrian 
access to the rear of the site from Mary Street car park, and vehicular to the west of 



 

 

the site. An application for outline consent for a detached dwelling was withdrawn, 
reference 14/02077/OUT. 
 
 
Principle of the development/sustainability 

 
3.2 The proposal is for a single storey dwelling, with a garage on a lower ground floor, 

accessed from the road level.  The property would provide 4 bedrooms, living room, 
kitchen/diner and bathrooms.  The property would be set above the garage which 
would be set 6.5 metres in from the road edge.  There would be steps up the south 
side of the driveway to the entrance set a further 6 metres back from the garage 
front.  The southern side of the property would be on average 2 metres from the 
boundary with Sunbeam and the northern side of the property would be set 2 
metres from the boundary, this in turn is 11 metres from Rosemount and 35 metres 
from the rear of properties in Mary Street. This siting and relationship is shown in 
the extract below: 

 

 
 

 
3.3 The living accommodation in the dwelling is all on one level, with the bathroom 

windows being obscure glazed, facing south.  The windows on the north elevation 
would serve secondary living room windows, bathroom and two bedrooms. As the 



 

 

land which the dwelling will sit on is above road level a single garage is proposed 
below the dwelling. 

 
3.4 The dwelling is set approximately in line with the property to the south, Sunbeam, 

with a projection of 4 metres to the rear of Sunbeam.  The rear garden is proposed 
to be 12 metres long and the plot 15 metres wide.  Sunbeam has an outbuilding 
with a lean-to roof, immediately adjacent to the site, a walkway, then a further lean- 
to against the house.  The first floor windows are the only windows visible from the 
proposed dwelling and are all obscure glazed, as are the south elevation windows 
in the proposed dwelling, with 9 metres between properties. The bungalow would 
be 5 metres from ground floor level to the ridge.  There is no undue loss of privacy 
or overlooking (Policy S1A Sustainable Development Criteria (e)). 

 
3.5 The host property, Rosemount, is 13 metres from the proposed dwelling and, as 

noted in the section drawing, runs north-south and would look over the proposed 
dwelling, with no undue intervisibility. 
 

3.6 The proposed materials for the building would be cedar boarding laid horizontally 
on the front elevation, with a grey garage door to blend with the stone wall 
surrounding the access point.  Stone would be used in the planting areas and 
paved patio to the rear garden.  The elevational treatment of the rest of the property 
would be white render to match other dwellings in the area with grey pvc windows 
and black rainwater goods, soffits and fascias.  The roof covering would be natural 
slate. 

 
Impact upon setting of listed buildings and the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area 

 
3.7 The proposed dwelling would not have any impact upon listed buildings and in the 

context of the Conservation Area running along Mary Street, would be visible in 
glimpses from the Mary Street car park.  It is considered that the simple design 
would not stand out in these views and would assimilate itself into the street. Policy 
EN5 requires development to draw inspiration from the local environment and whilst 
the site is not within the Conservation Area the use of complimentary materials 
ensure it remains consistent with that character. 

 
 Impact upon the character and visual amenity of the area 
 
3.8 The dwelling takes a different design approach to the host dwelling and the property 

to the south.  The simple modern design, with accents of timber on the west 
elevation, ensures that the building is not overpowering the adjacent traditional 
properties, but draws on them for inspiration. This allows for a modern design to sit 
comfortably beside traditional architecture with the street. 

 
3.9 The height of the property is subservient to the adjacent properties and makes the 

most effective use of this site, with access to the car park at the rear, and vehicular 
access to the west. Policy S2 (Quality Development) expects a number of design 
criteria to be met in order to deliver quality design and to ensure respect is paid to 
the local area. It is considered that the proposal satisfies this policy. 
 



 

 

 Impact on residential amenity of surrounding properties  
 
3.10 The distances of the property from existing dwellings is set out in paragraphs 3.4 

and 3.5 above. These relationships ensure that there is no undue loss of privacy or 
unacceptable levels of overlooking. Furthermore the separation distances ensure 
that the proposed dwelling does not have an overbearing or overshadowing impact 
on neighbours. 

 
3.11 The property to the west on the opposite side of the road would be 17 metres from 

the bedroom over the garage. This is considered an acceptable degree of 
separation and it is important noting that it is commonplace to have dwellings facing 
other dwellings within a street. The separation provided by the highway is 
considered acceptable.   

 
 Impact on ecology/biodiversity 
  
3.12 There would be screen planting on the boundary of the property to the south in the 

rear garden and the retention of four large trees.  As seen on the tree constraints 
drawing, the property is sited to avoid damage to the roots or canopy, as required 
by Policy EN12 (Woodlands, Trees and Hedgerows). 
 

3.13 The proposal shows details to accommodate bat access tunnels and bird boxes 
within the design to ensure potential habitat for wildlife, in accordance with Policy 
EN11 (Legally Protected and Priority Species). 

 
 Highway safety 
 
3.14 The visibility splay for the garage and parking area allows 17 metres to the left on 

exit, and 14 metres to the right on exit, from the centre line.  The road is one way 
from left to right when exiting the site at this point in the road so visibility of the 
left/centre is required.  It is not clear whether the existing garage on site is used but 
the host dwelling could use it for a vehicle at any time.  It is located just back from 
the frontage of the wall and this must be taken into account when assessing the 
new parking and garage arrangements. The proposed arrangement on site is much 
safer than the existing, with retention of more of the wall along the east side of Hind 
Street, in accordance with part (f) of Policy S2 (Quality Development). 

 
 Conclusion  
  
3.15 The proposed development is considered to be compliant with the relevant Policies 

within the Teignbridge Local Plan and the broader National Planning Policy 
Framework. It is recommended that this application be approved subject to the 
conditions set out. 

 
4. POLICY DOCUMENTS 
 
 Teignbridge Local Plan 2013–2033  
 S1A (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) 
 S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) 
 S2 (Quality Development) 



 

 

 S21A (Settlement Limits) 
 EN11 (Legally Protected and Priority Species) 
 EN12 (Woodlands, Trees and Hedgerows) 
 
 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
5. CONSULTEES 
 
 Tree Officer – No objections 
 
 Devon County Council Highways – Recommended using Standing Advice to 

assess highway impacts 
 
 Devon County Council Archaeology – No comments 
  
6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 Ten letters of representation including nine objections from five households have 

been received on the following planning grounds: 
 

1. The widened access does not address any previous concerns re pedestrians 
and vehicles using the road, contrary to Policies S1(b) and (f) 

2. Concerns about impact on the stability of Sunbeam if the removal of ground 
for the access is carried out 

3. Removal of the wall would have a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of Hind Street 

4. Parking at a premium in this area and the proposal will exacerbate the 
problem and the access is tight 

5. Loss of privacy to properties on the north of the site 
6. Object to pedestrian access into car park due to pedestrian safety 
7. New garage would open onto Hind Street with poor visibility and a steep road 
8. The existing garage has not been used for 15-20 years and the new use will 

add to parking on-street 
9. Dominant and overbearing building affecting the street scene 
10. Trees outside the site screen the property from the north but there can be no 

control over its felling 
11. Overbearing and dominant to Sunbeam, the property to the south 
12. Potential risk of damaging the utilities running along the northern boundary of 

Sunbeam 
13. A suitable visibility splay should be provided as occupiers of properties north 

of the site on Hind Street are able to go down the road legally 
14. Sadness about the loss of part of the stone wall 
15. Would be better to use the existing Rosemount vehicular access from the car 

park 
16. A construction management plan should be submitted to ensure a suitable 

and safer access for building materials and builders 
 

 



 

 

7. TOWN COUNCIL’S COMMENTS 
  
 The Town Council does not support this application due to the highway issues 

relating to the proposed access and the location of the proposed dwelling which 
would overlook neighbouring properties. 

 
8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 
 The proposed gross internal area is 160.35 m2.  The existing gross internal area in 
 lawful use for a continuous period of at least six months within the three years 
 immediately preceding this grant of planning permission is 0m2. The CIL liability for 
 this development is £21,301.73.  This is based on 160.35 net m2 at £125 per m2 
 and includes an adjustment for inflation in line with the BCIS since the introduction 
 of CIL.   
 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

 Due to its scale, nature and location this development will not have significant 
 effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA Development.  

 
WARD MEMBERS:   Councillors Gribble, Kerswell and Klinkenberg, Bovey 
 


